ORIGINAL ARTICLE
Physicochemical properties of saponin containing Acanthophyllum
laxiusculum extract: example application in foam stability
and qualitative parameters for malt beverage industry
Sina Aryan1 • Amir M. Mortazavian1 • Fatemeh Mohammadi1 • Vahideh Mahdavi2 •
Narges Moazami3 • Sahar Jazaeri1
Revised: 21 May 2021 / Accepted: 2 June 2021 / Published online: 11 June 2021
� Association of Food Scientists & Technologists (India) 2021

pounds or the presence of total saponins rather than iso-
alpha-acids. In this case, sensory evaluation is a better
approach to identify the effect of total saponins on the
bitterness of the products.
Sensory evaluation
The sensory evaluation showed that adding SE of A. lax-
iusculum to the malt beverage at levels of 20–30 mg/kg
total saponin content did not significantly affect product
acceptance in terms of color, opacity and oral sensation
(Fig. 4). Greater foaming preference was assessed by
panelist for samples containing SE of A. laxiusculum in
comparison to commercial beverages. Conversely, the high
total saponin level in SE (30 mg/kg) decreased the
Fig. 3 Newtonian behavior of Aqueous Extract (AE), Spray-dried
Extract (SE), Commercial beverage, Carbonated Water Saponin
solutions at 30 mg/kg (CWS-30), Carbonated Malt Saponin beverages
at 30 mg/kg (CMS-30), Carbonated Malt Saponin beverages at 0 mg/
kg (CMS-0) total saponin concentration in SE of A. laxiusculum
J Food Sci Technol (April 2022) 59(4):1577–1587 1585
123
bitterness scores by evaluators. Overall acceptance score of

designed the experiments. SA, VM and NM performed the experi-
ments. SA analyzed the data and wrote the original draft. SJ, AM and
FM co-wrote the paper. All authors read and approved the final
version.
Declarations
Conflict of interest The authors declare that there is no conflict of
interest.
Color
Opacity
Foam Formation
Taste Bitterness Preference
Oral Sensation
Overall Acceptance
Commercial CMS-20 CMS-30
Fig. 4 Sensory evaluation of commercial beverage, Carbonated Malt
Saponin beverages at 20 mg/kg (CMS-20) and Carbonated Malt
Saponin beverages at 30 mg/kg (CMS-30) total saponin concentra-
tions in SE of A. laxiusculum
Table 2 Effect of different saponin concentrations on color, opacity and bitterness properties of Carbonated Water Saponin solutions (CWS),
Carbonated Malt Saponin beverages (CMS) and Commercial beverage
Samples Total saponin (mg/kg) Color Bitterness
L* a* b* DE*
CWS-20 20 76.86 ± 0.12a -0.89 ± 01e -0.73 ± 0.10d 17.09 ± 0.13e ND
CWS-30 30 76.80 ± 0.11a -0.91 ± 0.01e -0.67 ± 0.10d 17.14 ± 0.11e ND
CWS-40 40 76.80 ± 0.02a -0.92 ± 0.01e -0.65 ± 0.10d 17.15 ± 0.02e ND
CWS-50 50 76.83 ± 0.27a -0.92 ± 0.01e -0.67 ± 0.10d 17.11 ± 0.27e ND
Commercial 0 56.23 ± 0.29c 10.24 ± 0.07a 58.19 ± 0.57b 73.47 ± 1.11a 15.15 ± 0.30a
CMS-0 0 55.37 ± 0.37d 9.13 ± 0.07b 61.65 ± 1.04a 69.98 ± 0.63b 15.08 ± 0.07ab
CMS-20 20 58.28 ± 0.25b 7.65 ± 0.13d 56.38 ± 0.88c 67.17 ± 0.85d 14.96 ± 0.05ab
CMS-30 30 58.00 ± 0.08b 7.60 ± 0.05d 56.71 ± 0.52c 67.59 ± 0.49d 14.90 ± 0.10b
CMS-40 40 57.89 ± 0.07b 7.56 ± 0.04d 56.74 ± 0.24c 67.67 ± 0.24d 14.96 ± 0.10ab
CMS-50 50 56.41 ± 0.40c 8.53 ± 0.27c 57.01 ± 0.96c 68.82 ± 0.89c 14.95 ± 0.08ab
Values are mean ± standard deviation in triplicate. Mean values with different letters at the same column are statistically different (p\ 0.05)
ND not detected
1586 J Food Sci Technol (April 2022) 59(4):1577–1587
123